Sequence and phylogenetic analysis of H2N7 avian influenza
viruses isolated from domestic ducks in Zhejiang Province,
Eastern China, 2013
Xiaorong Peng • Haibo Wu • Changzhong Jin •
Hangping Yao • Xiangyun Lu • Linfang Cheng •
Nanping Wu
Received: 25 October 2013 / Accepted: 6 January 2014 / Published online: 18 January 2014
� Springer Science+Business Media New York 2014

low pathogenic AIVs requires further study. In this study,
the amino acids in 220 loop (at positions 220–229) and 130
loop (at positions 134–138) (H3 numbering system) of the
two H2N7 AIVs were ‘‘RPKVNGQGGR’’ and ‘‘GGSRA’’,
respectively. Q226 and G228 (H3 numbering system) at the
receptor-binding sites (RBS) of the H2N7 were similar to all
H2 AIVs in both Eurasian and North American lineages
[except for A/Japan/305/1957 (H2N2)], suggesting that
these viruses would preferentially bind to a-2,3-linked sialic
acid receptors, which are predominant in avian species [15].
192 (R) (H3 numbering system) at the RBS were highly
conserved without any variations in H2 AIVs. Interestingly,
some of the other amino acids at the RBS of H2N7 AIVs
were similar to those of seasonal H2 influenza viruses that
circulated in human, such as HA 156 (E), 189 (T),193 (A),
and 222 (K) (H3 numbering system) [16] (Table 2). Whe-
ther H2N7 viruses with such characteristic amino acids at
RBS bear potential threats to infect humans require more
studies in future.
The specific polypeptide for N-linked glycosylation is
defined as Asn-X-Ser/Thr, where X can be any amino
392 Virus Genes (2014) 48:391–396
123
Fig. 1 Phylogenic analysis of HA and NA genes of these H2N7
influenza viruses isolates. The trees were created by the neighbor-
joining method and bootstrapped with 1,000 replicates using the
MEGA 5.2.0 package. The H2N7 AIVs characterized are highlighted
by a triangle. The H2 subtype viruses isolated in China mainland are
highlighted by a circle. The scale bar represents the distance unit
between sequence pairs
Virus Genes (2014) 48:391–396 393
123
acid except proline or aspartic acid [17]. In HA, seven
potential glycosylation sites, sites 25, 38, 154,179, 300,
494, and 558 were detected in the two H2N7 AIVs (Fig.
S1). There were no different potential glycosylation sites
between the H2N7 viruses and other H2 viruses.
A PB2 E627K mutation enhances AIVs replication in
mammalian cells at lower temperature 33 �C and is con-
sidered as one of the important human-adaptation markers
for AIVs [18]. This mutation was not observed in PB2 of
any of the viruses analyzed in this study, indicating that
Fig. 1 continued
394 Virus Genes (2014) 48:391–396
123
they had a low level of pathogenicity and adaptation to
human beings. The stalk region of NA protein of H2N7
viruses did not undergo the deletions, which is reported to
modify replication of H2N2 AIVs in the respiratory tract of
chickens [19].
NA inhibitors (oseltamivir and zanamivir) are effective
antiviral drugs for the treatment and prophylaxis of influ-
enza infections [20]. The His275Tyr(N1 numbering)
mutation is the molecular marker of oseltamivir resistances
[21]. Val27Ala and Ser31Asn mutations in the M2 protein
are associated with amantadine resistance of influenza
virus [22]. These mutations were not observed in the two
H2N7 viruses.
Discussion
Previous surveillances revealed that H2 AIV viruses have
emerged in China. However, to date, there were only eight
H2 AIV isolates isolated from avian species in China, and
Table 1 Sequence homology
of whole genome of A/duck/
Zhejiang/465/2013(H2N7)
compared to nucleotide
sequences available in GenBank
database
Gene Position Virus with the highest percentage
of nucleotide identity
Genbank accession
number
Homology (%)
PB2 1–2280 A/duck/Wenzhou/775/2013(H7N2) KF260937 99
PB1 18–2294 A/duck/Wenzhou/771/2013(H7N3) KF260657 99
PA 1–2090 A/duck/Wenzhou/775/2013(H7N2) KF260449 99
HA 1–1689 A/duck/Guangdong/707/2000(H2N9) KF258945 93
NP 1–1497 A/duck/Zhejiang/0611-8/2011(H1N3) JN605386 99
NA 1–1416 A/duck/Wenzhou/47/2013(H7N7) KF259671 96
M 1–982 A/pigeon/Wenzhou/559/2013(H7N7) KF259444 99
NS 1–864 A/duck/Jiangsu/10-d4/2011(H11N3) CY125011 99
Table 2 Genetic analysis of amino acids at the HA cleavage site and receptor-binding sites of the HA gene of H2N7 strains and reference H2
viruses